Company’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and

seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial performance.  The Company does

not use derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures,

primarily with respect to the US dollar and the Euro.  Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised

assets (Note 12) and liabilities, mainly long-term borrowings (Note 16).

The Company does not have formal arrangements to mitigate currency risks of its operations; and

the Company does not apply hedge accounting.  However, management believes that the Company

is largely secured from foreign exchange risks as foreign currency denominated sales (principally

transit revenues) are used to cover repayment of foreign currency denominated borrowings.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible

changes in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the Company’s

functional currency, with all other variables held constant:

   2012   2011   2010

Impact on profit and loss and

  on equity of:

US Dollar strengthening by 10% 2,663,068 9,813,507 7,983,203

US Dollar weakening by 10% (2,663,068) (9,813,507) (7,983,203)

Euro strengthening by 10% 5,029,460 10,568,359 4,221,697

Euro weakening by 10% (5,029,460) (10,568,359) (4,221,697)

(ii) Price risk

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk related to gas acquired for its own consumption.

If the price of gas had  been 5% higher/lower, net profit for the year would have been lower/higher

by RON 55,083,885 (2011: RON 5,633,091; 2010: RON 5,641,852).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(expressed in RON, unless otherwise stated)

(24)

TThhiiss  vveerrssiioonn  ooff  oouurr  rreeppoorrtt  iiss  aa  ttrraannssllaattiioonn  ffrroomm  tthhee  oorriiggiinnaall,,  wwhhiicchh  wwaass  pprreeppaarreedd  iinn  RRoommaanniiaann..   AAllll  ppoossssiibbllee  ccaarree  hhaass  bbeeeenn  ttaakkeenn  ttoo  eennssuurree  tthhaatt